

JUN 2 n 2006

SOUTH DAKOTA PUBLIC Sioux City, Iowa 51101 UTILITIES COMMISSION P: 712.252.3800

Aventure Communications Technology 401 Douglas Street, Suite 406

F: 712.277.0805

June 16, 2006

By Certified Mail

Mr. Denny Law Eastern Region Manager Vivian Telephone Company, d/b/a Golden West Telecommunications P. O. Box 68 Dell Rapids, SD 57022

Re: Bone Fide Request for Interconnection with Vivian Telephone Company, d/b/a Golden West Telecommunications

Dear Mr. Law,

Thank you for your letter of June 12, 2006 in response to our Bone Fide Request for Interconnection.

Aventure has filed with the South Dakota Public Utilities Commission for certification as a Telecommunications Carrier in South Dakota. Aventure will, upon the South Dakota Public Utilities Commission granting our application, provide telecommunications for a fee directly to the public in the state of South Dakota.

I would remind you that, according to §51.301(c) (4) of Federal Communications Commission rules, "(c)onditioning negotiation on a carrier first obtaining state certifications" violate(s) the duty to negotiate in good faith.

We apologize for the typographical error in our original letter in which the word "Eastern" was inadvertently substituted for Vivian Telephone Company, d/b/a Golden West Telecommunications. We are sending a corrected version of that original letter with this letter. We will also file the corrected copy with the South Dakota Public Utilities Commission.

Under South Dakota Public Utilities Commission rules (§20:10:32:38.) "(i)f the rural company does not dispute that the request is a bona fide request, the commission shall initiate a proceeding to determine if the rural telephone company shall comply with the request unless the rural telephone company receiving the request waives its exemption."

Since Vivian Telephone Company, d/b/a Golden West Telecommunications has not filed to dispute the Bone Fide Request with the South Dakota Public Utilities Commission or Aventure Communication Technology, L.L.C., within ten (10) days as required by the Commission's administrative rules, is it Vivian Telephone Company, d/b/a Golden West Telecommunications intent to waive the rural exemption?

Sincerely,

Douglas Furlich General Manager

CC: Mr. Harlan Best, Telecommunications Analyst – South Dakota Public Utilities Commission Capital Building, 1St Floor 500 East Capital Avenue Pierre, SD 57501-5070

Dan Davis Telec Consulting Resources 233 South 13th St, Suite 1225 Lincoln, NE 68508